
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, July 8, 2025 

5:30 PM, Margaret Rivers Room 
 

 
Introductory Business (10 minutes) 
1. Call to Order 
2. Adoption of the Agenda + 

 
 

Regular Business (5 minutes) 
3. Consent Calendar 

a) Adoption of June 10, 2025 Minutes + 
b) Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in June + 
c) 2025 Budget Status Report + 
d) Q2 2025 Gifts and Grants Received + 

 
 

Informational/Discussion (30 minutes)   

4. Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing       I+ 
5. Director Evaluation Process – September Annual Review & Goal Suggestions   I+ 
6. Library Financial Presentation Preview        D+ 
7. Determination on August Board Meeting       D+ 

         
 
Decisional (35 minutes) 
8. Grant Request           A+ 
9. 2026-2027 Library Service Agreement Between WCL and SPL     A+ 
10. 2026 Operating & Supplemental Budget Requests      A+ 
11. 2026-2030 Capital Improvement Plan        A+ 

 
 

Reports (10 minutes)         
12. Director and Other Staff Reports + 
13. Board Committee Reports + 

a. Executive      
b. Facilities  

c. Finance  
d. Library Advocacy 

e. Library Event Planning Task Force 

14. Foundation and Friends Report + 
         

15. Public Commentary 
For in-person commentary, please refer to the Public Comment Policy for rules and procedures, including time limits. 

 
16. Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion  

 
17. Adjournment           A 

 
 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 PM on Monday, July 7, 2025. 
A=Action Item   I=Information Item   D=Discussion Item   +=Document in Packet   *=Document to be Distributed Later 

#=Document Distributed Previously   Attachments: 2025 Calendar, 2025 Roster 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, June 11, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
 
PRESENT: Burns, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon 
  
ABSENT: Glidden, Council Liaison Collins 
 
STAFF: Goeltl, Troendle 
  
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Lockyear called meeting to order at 5:30 PM. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Introduction of New Trustee 
Lockyear introduced Jon Quijano, the library’s new trustee. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. Burns moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, 
O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4: Consent Calendar 
Motion to adopt consent calendar. O’Brien moved. Panciera second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Lockyear, 
Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Trustee & Council Liaison Information Sharing 
Lockyear reminded trustees about the following upcoming activities: 

• Annual boards and commissions training on June 11 at 6 PM 
• Group photo of the trustees will be taken prior to the board meeting on July 8 – arrive 15 

minutes early for the photo 
• Library presentation to City Council on August 6 at 4:30 PM 
• Appreciation Breakfast on September 12 from 8 – 9:30 AM 

 
AGENDA ITEM 6: Library Finances 101 
Goeltl reviewed the Finance 101 documents presented in the board packet. She discussed the library’s 
historical operating support and expenditures, capital support, Friends and Foundation support, and 
other supplemental funds. 
 
Burns noted an error on page 26 of the board packet in the historical capital expenditures chart. The 
total capital expenditures for 2024 should be $812,577. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: 2026 Operating Budget Planning 
Hansen reviewed the Finance Committee’s budget planning for 2026 as outlined in the board packet. 
The library’s baseline budget for 2026 includes step increases and wage/benefit changes based on a 
potential new labor agreement and upcoming insurance renewal. All other budget lines were held flat. 
These baseline changes result in a 3.7% increase from 2025 in the requested transfer in from the city’s 
general fund. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, June 11, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
 
Hansen then reviewed additional budgetary adjustments for board consideration: 

• Increasing the 3 supervisory positions from 36 hours per week to 40 hours per week. The 
adjusted transfer in would be 5.9%. 

• Adding a part-time office specialist position. The adjusted transfer in would range from 4.9% to 
6.6%, depending on number of hours per week. 

• Adding a part-time (20 hours per week) custodial position. The adjusted transfer in would be 
5.9%. The Finance Committee advised that the first two options are a higher priority at this time. 

 
Trustees discussed the baseline budget, possible budgetary adjustments, and the Council’s history of 
support. Troendle also updated trustees on a recent meeting with Bob Manning, Stillwater Area High 
School’s Pathways Program, to hire a high school intern for a short number of hours in the spring to 
assist in the administration area. 
 
Trustees expressed support for asking for a 5.9% increase and were inclined to request increasing the 
supervisory positions to 40 hours. The Finance Committee will discuss these recommendations at its 
next meeting and then come back to the board in July with a proposed 2026 operating budget request. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 8: Recommended Changes to Bylaws 
Lockyear directed the trustees to the bylaw revisions in the packet. The revisions were discussed at 
May’s board meeting and are now at the June meeting for approval. The revisions are: 

• Article IV, Section 2: Change from two months to one month and change Annual Meeting to 
Year-End Meeting. Add in clause about observing the one-month period for special elections 
due to a mid-term vacancy. 

The revised section will read: “An officer nominating committee comprised of three 
Trustees shall be appointed by the President at least one month before an election. The 
Committee will present a slate of officers at the Year-End Meeting in December. In the 
event of a mid-term vacancy, the one-month period shall be observed for special 
elections. Additional nominations may be made from the floor.” 

• Article V, Section 2: Change Annual meeting to Year-End Meeting, delete the first part of the 
first sentence, and change January to December. 

The revised section will read: “Year-End Meeting. The election of officers shall be held at 
the time of the regular meeting in December of each year.” 

• Quijano noted that an additional change is needed to Article IV, Section 7. Replace Annual 
Meeting with Year-End Meeting. 

The revised section will read: “In the event of a vacancy in the office of President, the Vice 
President shall assume the office of President until the next Year-End Meeting. If an 
unexpected vacancy occurs in other elected positions, the President shall appoint an ad hoc 
Nominating Committee composed of three Trustees to present a slate of one or more 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, June 11, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
candidates at the earliest possible board meeting. Additional nominations may be made 
from the floor.” 

Motion to approve revised bylaws as presented in the board packet and the additional change suggested 
by Quijano. Hansen moved. Burns second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, 
Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Election of Vice President 
Panciera announced that the committee nominates Bevin O’Brien to the office of Vice President. O’Brien 
agreed to this nomination. 
 
Motion to approve O’Brien as Vice President. Simon moved. Hausman Lohmer second. Yes: Burns, 
Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Troendle reported that the Summer Forest Explorers program began on Saturday, and he complimented 
staff on their efforts. O’Brien shared positive feedback on the successful school visit by Erin Look to 
Stonebridge Elementary that promoted the library’s summer reading program to three classes of third 
grade students. Simon reported that her 3rd grader at Stonebridge came home very excited about the 
library’s program. 
 
It was noted that page 52 of the board packet, containing the report from youth services, should be 
corrected to read MN Birds with Andy Weaver. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Board Committee Reports 

a) Executive Committee: Did not meet. 
b) Facilities Committee: Will meet in June. Quijano has agreed to serve on Facilities. 
c) Finance Committee: Will meet in June. 
d) Library Advocacy: Report in packet. Simon and O’Brien reported on the upcoming advocacy 

efforts. They highlighted the three Summer Tuesdays events, initial work on the library stories 
project, and the Lumberjack Days parade. Trustees interested in walking in the parade on July 20 
should contact O’Brien or Hausman Lohmer.  

e) Library Event Planning Task Force: Did not meet. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Foundation & Friends Report 
Troendle reported that the Library Foundation did not meet in May. The Foundation is providing treats 
to staff this week to celebrate the start of summer reading. Tickets and sponsorships are available for 
Light a Spark.  
 
The Friends will next meet in September. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Public Commentary  
None. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Conference Room 
Tuesday, June 11, 2025 

 
Minutes 

 
AGENDA ITEM 14: Trustee Check-in/Topics for Future Discussion 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 15: Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn meeting. O’Brien moved. Simon second. Yes: Burns, Hansen, Lockyear, Hausman 
Lohmer, O’Brien, Panciera, Quijano, Simon; No: None. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 6:57 PM.  
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      BOARD MEETING DATE: 
July 8, 2025 

Agenda Item: 3b 
Agenda Item Cover Sheet 

 
Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       

 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Acknowledgment of Bills Paid in June 2025 
OWNER: 

Goeltl, Business & Communications Manager 
PRESENTER: 

Troendle, Director 
REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of June 2025 bills paid 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
 
Following is a bill report summary for the month of June:  

June 2025 (2025 Fiscal Year) 

  City Foundation 
Other  
Supplemental Total 

Operating 
Expenditures  $    16,103.77   $   30,056.11   $            927.43   $      47,087.31  
Capital Expenditures  $                   -     $      3,917.60   $                     -     $         3,917.60  
Total  $    16,103.77   $   33,973.71   $            927.43   $      51,004.91  

 
Bill Resolution: June 3, 2025 (Total: $21,607.73) 

• $6,759 was paid to Brodart for adult fiction, adult nonfiction, teen and children’s materials. 
• $3,917 was paid to Crescent Garden Company for the new planters on the library’s terrace. 

These were funded by gifts from the Huelsmann Foundation for the 4th St Lawn and Terrace 
enhancements. 

• $4,844 was paid to Xcel Energy for gas and electricity. 
• $1,491 was paid to Stillwater Printing for summer reading program materials – funded by the 

Foundation. 
 
Bill Resolution: June 17, 2025 (Total: $29,397.18) 

• $24,407 was paid to the MN Historical Society for phase 2 of the newspaper digitization 
project. This is funded through gifts to the Foundation. 

• $1,281 was paid to Otis for the 4th St elevator repairs. 
• $1,050 was pair to Ring Lawn Care for irrigation system repairs. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 

6/3/2025 Bill Resolution 
6/17/2025 Bill Resolution 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE:  
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable June 03, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
1KKR-YNK1-4KYJ 5/17/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 46.98 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
17L4-JHFH-HPWX 5/19/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 59 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1JVR-V4MM-GT7N 5/19/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 59.97 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1RHJ-J3FX-XKK1 5/20/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Supplies 79.86 230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
1KX7-P7G7-WDYY 5/23/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction (235 Palmer) 83.8 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
1YL3-N1WK-4VQV 5/28/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Janitorial Equipment 809.6 230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
1YLD-7CHQ-3DWF 5/28/2025 5115 Amazon Business Library Janitorial Supplies 104.43 230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
2039082989 5/15/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 14.42 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039085464 5/16/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv Vox (SPLF) 147.14 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
2198699 5/20/2025 3906 Blackstone Publishing Materials - Audio (AAB - Friends) 204.69 229-4229-2113-0000 Materials
B6979721 4/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 185.3 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6979721 4/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 14.58 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6979721 4/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 245.72 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6979721 4/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 18.06 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6979721 4/29/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 74.97 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6981248 5/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 25.35 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6981248 5/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 203.72 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6981248 5/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 60.7 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6981248 5/1/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.6 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6981910 5/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 97.92 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6981910 5/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 42.5 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6981910 5/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 26.7 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6981910 5/2/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.3 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6983662 5/6/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 51.26 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6983662 5/6/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 32.04 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6983662 5/6/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 32.9 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6983662 5/6/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 3.44 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6984457 5/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 28.95 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6984457 5/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 30.59 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6984457 5/7/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6985446 5/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 186.13 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6985446 5/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 43.96 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6985446 5/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 175.06 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6985446 5/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 87.87 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6985446 5/8/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 24.92 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 144.35 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 16.2 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 14.24 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 10.25 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 22.36 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6986798 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 264.07 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6986847 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 80.32 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6986847 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 26.69 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6986847 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 13.31 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6986847 5/12/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6987535 5/13/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 91.58 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6987535 5/13/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 16.2 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6987535 5/13/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 33.54 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6987535 5/13/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 685.1 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6988302 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 108.13 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6988302 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 55.55 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6988302 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 11.18 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6988302 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 204.55 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6988387 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 21.58 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6988387 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 0.86 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6988387 5/14/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 50.7 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 1,139.10 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 16.91 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 66.61 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 100.89 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 67.94 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 44.43 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6990652 5/19/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 26.69 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
B6992235 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 52.47 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6992235 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 15.12 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6992235 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 4.3 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6992235 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 178.95 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6992294 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 196.48 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6992294 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 16.06 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6992294 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - YA 33.99 230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials
B6992294 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 6.88 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6992294 5/21/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 14.81 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6993190 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 310.46 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6993190 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 13.5 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6993190 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 60.6 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee

1
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable June 03, 2025

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
B6993241 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 314.58 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6993241 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 76.61 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6993241 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 69.69 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6993241 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF Houston) 22.21 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6993419 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 25.58 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6993419 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 32.4 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6993419 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6993419 5/22/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 42.22 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv 37.38 230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 32.39 230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 11.3 230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Processing Fee 2.58 230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Juv (Book Bundles Heuer SPLF) 80.01 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
B6995412 5/27/2025 452 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction (Beaudet) 11.89 235-4235-2101-0000 General Supplies
20250528-SIM 5/28/2025 6475 Carrie Simon Reimbursement - Library Advocacy (SPLF) 166.58 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20408298 5/20/2025 5848 Huebsch/Cintas Mat Cleaning Service - Library 317.25 230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
SS052025 5/20/2025 5278 Karen Chan Programs - Adult (SPLF) 450 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
IVN00334845 5/20/2025 2381 Nardini Fire Equipment (Pye-Barker) Library - Annual Fire Inspection 367.14 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
F10000243203 5/5/2025 2565 Otis Elevator Company Library Elevator - Fleet & Logistics Surcharge 250 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
1.00402E+11 5/12/2025 2565 Otis Elevator Company Library - Quarterly Maintenance Agreement 683.4 230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
4075 5/20/2025 2884 Rose Floral Library - Soil for Pots (235) 177.91 235-4238-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
4096 5/24/2025 2884 Rose Floral Library Plantings for Pots (235) 240.09 235-4238-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
510939 5/22/2025 3309 Stillwater Printing Co. Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 219.42 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
510937 5/27/2025 3309 Stillwater Printing Co. Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 930.96 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
510938 5/27/2025 3309 Stillwater Printing Co. Programs - JUV (SPLF HJA SRP) 340.81 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
131 5/7/2025 5071 Summer Tuesday Inc Advocacy (SPLF) Vendor Application 140 232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
20250519-Wah 5/19/2025 5849 Wahoo Adventures Programs - Adult SRP(SPLF) 50 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 12,702.80$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
None

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$              

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
16961 05/12/25 6246 Crescent Garden Company Library Building & Grounds (CIP 23-4231-962) - SPLF H 1,693.85$     120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
16961 05/12/25 6246 Crescent Garden Company Terrace Enhancements (CIP 25-4230-017) - SPLF Huels 2,223.75$     120-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
45811 06/03/25 2702 Postmaster Library - 2 pages 383.32$        230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
51-7976594-1 9289418 05/27/25 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 3,941.08$     230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity
51-7976594-1 9289418 05/27/25 3808 Xcel Energy Energy 662.93$        230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 8,904.93$    

GRAND TOTAL 21,607.73$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

2
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable June 17, 2025

2025 Bill Resolutions
These bills are submitted and approved for payment.

Mark Troendle, Library Director Craig Hansen, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

INVOICE # INVOICE DATE VENDOR # VENDOR PURCHASE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT GL ACCOUNT GL DESCRIPTION
INVOICES PAYABLE
772 6/8/2025 3985 16 Wins Website Maintenance 380.00          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
161H-7HVF-37N6 6/3/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 27.45            232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
1CQR-TKQF-4NG4 6/3/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 69.55            232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
1K3W-XM36-3FKH 6/4/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Fiction 14.00            230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
1K3W-XM36-3FKH 6/4/2025 5115 Amazon Business Materials - Adult Nonfiction 22.00            230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
1K3W-XM36-3FKH 6/4/2025 5115 Amazon Business Programs - Adult (SPLF) 35.68            232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039105949 5/28/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 32.02            232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
2039126270 6/10/2025 280 Baker and Taylor Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 30.12            232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
242880562 6/1/2025 683 Comcast - 963209363 Library Internet/WiFi 186.85          230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
161206104380 5/15/2025 782 Cub Foods Library Programs - Adult (Friends) 77.44            229-4229-2407-0000 Programs
306-02444792-3-20250531 5/31/2025 783 Culligan of Stillwater Water 61.90            230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
I695668 5/29/2025 5114 Folkmanis Inc Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 312.80          232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
507240597 5/28/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 192.66          230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
507240597 5/28/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 23.41            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
507269879 6/4/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Video (JV) 41.22            230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
507269879 6/4/2025 2175 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 8.27               230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
33943 5/27/2025 2271 MN Historical Society Newspaper Digitization Phase 2 (Pmt 3 of 4 - SPLF) 24,407.00     232-4232-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
W25040639 5/13/2025 2217 Office of MN IT Services Library POTS Lines 89.07            230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
CL15749001 5/21/2025 2565 Otis Elevator Company Library Elevator 1,281.56       230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
29372 5/12/2025 6486 Ring Lawn Care Library - Irrigation System Repairs 1,050.00       230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
10 6/9/2025 5738 Schroer, Steven Ronald Programs - Adult (SPLF) 100.00          232-4232-2407-0000 Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 28,443.00$  

LIBRARY CREDIT CARD
38751 4/2/2025 4826 Acorn Naturalists Materials - Juv (SPLF Nature Backpacks) 183.59 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
FFE8D208-0005 4/5/2025 5978 Docsketch Library Doc Signing 96.00 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
2080386-2025-04-11-1 4/12/2025 4157 Dream Host Library Website Hosting 23.99 230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
7160430 4/20/2025 5593 Kaplan Early Learning Company Programs - Juv (SPLF HJA SRP) 59.68 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
742489660 4/16/2025 3882 Lakeshore Learning Materials Materials - Juv (SPLF Heuer Book Bundles) 338.93 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
752690145 4/18/2025 3882 Lakeshore Learning Materials Programs - Juv (SPLF Heuer) 144.00 232-4232-2407-0000 Programs
162489A 4/23/2025 6102 US Bank - Credit Cards Materials - Juv (SPLF Heuer Book Bundles) 27.99 232-4232-2113-0000 Materials
494975 3/27/2025 3589 Valley Bookseller Programs - Adult (Friends) 80.00 229-4229-2407-0000 Programs

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 954.18$        

CITY/SPECIAL BILL PAYOUTS
None

SPECIAL BILL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$              

GRAND TOTAL 29,397.18$  

Key: Blue = Foundation Funds; Green = Other Gift Funds; Pink = Prepaid Expense for Next Year; Orange = Capital Expense

3
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IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 

Following is a budget status report through June 2025.  
 
Fund 120 – Capital Outlay 
The capital budget for 2025 is $102,000. $6,297 expended to date. 

• Masonry ($50,000): $50,000 was budgeted for the completion of the multi-year masonry 
project in 2024. Due to the cost of the terrace roof, masonry was delayed until 2025. This 
project is to be funded by city capital outlay. 

• Wi-Fi Access Replacement ($12,000): $12,000 was originally budgeted for printer replacement 
in 2025. IT Director Rice determined that he would like to align the timing of library IT 
projects with similar projects occurring at the city. To accomplish this, the $12,000 printer 
replacement project originally scheduled for 2025 will shift to a future year when other city 
copier/printers will be updated. For 2025, IT will instead do a $12,000 Wi-Fi access 
replacement, which aligns with other Wi-Fi work being done across the city. This project will 
be funded by city capital outlay. 

• ADA Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was included in capital projects for possible ADA 
enhancements in coordination with the city’s plan to conduct an accessibility study of city 
facilities. Potential ADA enhancements include terrace and restroom entries. Study hasn’t 
been conducted yet. If project occurs, Foundation will provide funding up to $20,000 in 2025. 
Project could roll to 2026. 

• Terrace Enhancements ($20,000): $20,000 was approved from the Huelsmann Foundation to 
create a more inviting and welcoming terrace for library patrons. Initial improvements would 
include additional seating and new planters. $2,223 has been expended to date. 

• 2024 Lawn/Terrace Enhancements ($0 New for 2025, $4,074 in supplemental remaining from 
2024): In 2024, $15,926 of $20,000 was expended for the 4th Street garden area. $4,074 has 
been expended in 2025.  
 

Fund 230 – Library (City $) 
Revenue 
The library’s city revenue for 2025 was budgeted at $1,687,871.  

• City Levy ($1,658,084)  
• In-Kind Gifts ($17,167): This line item is for the Volunteer Coordinator’s salary paid for directly 

by the Foundation. The updated projected expenditure for 2025 is $19,633. 
• Interest Earnings and Unrealized Gains/Losses ($0): TBD revenue/loss. Finance will enter 

earnings, gains, and losses from the market in the spring of 2026 as part of the audit.  
• Library Generated Revenues ($12,620): This reflects library meeting room fees, card fees for 

out of state residents, lost/damaged fees, printer/copier fees, and gallery income. $2,773 
received to date. 
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Expenditures 
The library’s total city expenditures for 2025 were budgeted at $1,689,044. The library’s full 
operational funding request was adopted by the City during the budget process, but some small city 
adjustments were made to specific line items resulting in budgeted expenses of $1,173 over projected 
revenues. 
 
Operating Expenditures 
Operating Personnel: The operating personnel budget is $1,210,086 (excluding the in-kind Volunteer 
Coordinator). Expenditures are $535,664 to date, which is in line with the budgeted pace. In addition, 
the following journal entries are pending: 

• Subtract 2024 hours paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($4,162.90); sick pay 
($101.16); vacation pay ($467.71); part-time salaries ($2,184.60); PERA ($508.23); and FICA 
($529.10). 

• Add insurance costs for pre-payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical 
($8,918.60) and dental ($386.07). 

 
Collection: The library budgeted $60,100 in city funds for the purchase of print, audio, video, and 
electronic materials for circulation. $29,387 expended to date.  
 
Technology: The library budgeted $67,100 for technology-related expenditures. $26,122 expended to 
date. 
 
Other: The library budgeted $32,436 for other operating expenses. $9,875 expended to date.  
 
Plant Expenditures 
Plant Personnel: The plant personnel budget is $139,781. $62,515 expended to date – in line with 
budgeted pace. The following journal entries are pending: 

• Subtract 2024 hours paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($512.32); sick pay 
($0); vacation pay ($163.59); part-time salaries ($169.25); PERA ($63.39); and FICA ($64.65). 

• Add insurance costs for pre-payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical 
($1,456.70) and dental ($63.15). 

 
Plant Supplies & Equipment: The plant supplies budget is $6,500. $4,199 expended to date. 

 
Plant Services and Charges: The plant services and charges budget is $155,873. $63,198 expended to 
date.  

• Plant Insurance ($46,970): Expense will be entered by Finance in Spring of 2026. 
• Energy ($80,000): $27,776 expended. 
• Building Repairs & Maintenance Agreements ($23,000): $34,680 expended. Significant 

expenditures were incurred for unexpected repairs to the elevator nearest 4th Street. 
• Other ($3,203): $1,885 expended. 

 
Supplemental Funds 
Beyond the library’s city budget, about $390,000 in supplemental funding from the Foundation, 
Friends, Lawson, and other donors was budgeted to cover operating and capital needs, such as 100% 
of programming, just over 50% of materials, all the Sunday hours, the 20-hr youth librarian, 
newspaper digitization, and more. A supplemental fund report is attached. This report pulls 
supplemental accounts where there has been revenue received or expenditures in 2025. 
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223 Personnel Grant: This account holds expenditures for grant-funded staff hours for Sundays, the 
YS librarian position, and programming subs.  

• Staffing: $33,345 expended. The following journal entries are pending: Subtract 2024 hours 
paid from 2025 account lines for full-time salaries ($140.82); sick pay ($0); vacation pay ($0); 
part-time salaries ($536.13); PERA ($43.27); and FICA ($51.79). Add insurance costs for pre-
payments made in 2024 for 2025 for hospital/medical ($222.86) and dental ($2.46). 

 
229 Friends: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $15,000 donation received. 
• Materials: $470 expended. 
• Programs: $3,725 expended. 

 
232 Foundation: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $0 in reimbursements for 232 and 223 received to date. Library will submit a 
reimbursement request shortly. 

• Materials: $8,316 expended. 
• Minor Equipment: $0 expended. 
• Programs: $12,002 expended. 
• Misc: $33,435 expended ($2,546 advocacy; $6,482 signage; $24,407 newspaper digitization). 

 
235 Library Donations: Expenditures include prior year funds. 

• Donations: $6,162 received to date. 
• Materials (235-4235): $201 expended. 
• Programs (235-4236): $0 expended. 
• Misc (235-4238): $418 expended. 

 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2025 Library Budget Status Report 
2025 Supplemental Report 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
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CITY OF STILLWATER
Library Budget Status Report (City)
End.GLPeriod 625 AND [Account].AccountNumber 120423000000000{-}120423199999999{,}230000000000000{-}230999999999999 AND  

Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
 Fund120 - CAPITAL OUTLAY

C/O & Improvements(E) 90,000.00 6,297.05 83,702.95

C/O & Improvements - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O MIS Computer Equipment(E) 12,000.00 .00 12,000.00

C/O Mach & Equip - COVID 19(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: 102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95
 
S

102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95

C/O & Improvements(E) .00 .00 .00

C/O Machinery & Equipment(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00
 
S

.00 .00 .00

 
F

102,000.00 6,297.05 95,702.95

Current Property Taxes(R) .00 .00 .00

Meeting Room Rental Fees(R) -4,000.00 .00 -4,000.00

Copier/Printer Sales(R) -3,500.00 -1,931.46 -1,568.54

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

Unrealized Gains/Losses(R) .00 -1,424.20 1,424.20

Gifts(R) -1,500.00 -67.00 -1,433.00

In Kind Gifts(R) -17,167.00 .00 -17,167.00

Sale Of Property(R) .00 .00 .00

Lease/Rentals(R) .00 .00 .00

Parking Rental(R) .00 .00 .00

Refunds And Reimbursements(R) -500.00 .00 -500.00

Library Card Fees(R) -420.00 -60.00 -360.00

Lost Materials(R) -2,000.00 -441.23 -1,558.77

Processing Fees(R) .00 .00 .00

Registration(R) .00 .00 .00

Miscellaneous Income(R) .00 .00 .00

230-0000-3880-0050 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0020 14.28%

230-0000-3880-0030 22.06%

230-0000-3880-0040 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3860-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3870-0100 0.00%

230-0000-3820-0100 4.46%

230-0000-3820-0110 0.00%

230-0000-3830-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3810-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3810-0210 100.00%

 Fund230 - LIBRARY FUND

 Segment0000 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenue

230-0000-3010-0100 100.00%

230-0000-3500-0100 0.00%

120-4231-5300-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5300-0000 100.00%

120-4230-5310-0000 0.00%

120-4230-5320-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3520-0100 55.18%

 Segment4230 - MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL

Expenditure

120-4230-5200-0000 6.99%

120-4230-5210-0000 100.00%

 Segment4231 - MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL

Expenditure

120-4231-5200-0000 100.00%
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Account Number Account Title Budget YTD Variance % Budget
Gallery Fees(R) -500.00 -140.00 -360.00

Cash Short/Over(R) .00 -.21 .21

Book & Other Enterprise Sales(R) -200.00 -133.08 -66.92

Transfer In-General Fund(R) -1,658,084.00 -652,694.68 -1,005,389.32

Transfer In-Sport Complexes(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Library Fundraiser(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund(R) .00 .00 .00

Transfer In-Capital Projects(R) .00 .00 .00

Total Revenue: -1,687,871.00 -656,891.86 -1,030,979.14

Other Professional Services(E) .00 .00 .00

Issuance Fees(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - General Fund(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Scv Rec Center(E) .00 .00 .00

Transfer Out - Library(E) .00 .00 .00

Total Expenditure: .00 .00 .00
 
S

-1,687,871.00 -656,891.86 -1,030,979.14

Dental Premiums Employees(R) .00 .00 .00

Dental Premiums Cobra(R) .00 .00 .00

Donations - Library Programs(R) .00 .00 .00

Interest Earnings-Investments(R) .00 .00 .00

Total Revenue: .00 .00 .00

Full Time Salaries(E) 249,356.78 115,611.40 133,745.38

230-4230-3900-0320 100.00%

230-4230-5300-0200 100.00%

Expenditure

230-4230-1000-0000 46.36%

 Segment4230 - LIBRARY OPERATIONS

Revenue

230-4230-1113-0100 100.00%

230-4230-1200-0200 100.00%

230-0000-3830-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3870-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3880-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0490 100.00%

Expenditure

230-0000-3810-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3820-0000 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0426 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0427 100.00%

230-0000-3910-0480 100.00%
